

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER, Governor
of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Joseph Sciarrotta, Jr.
General Counsel
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
JANICE K. BREWER
1700 W. Washington St.
9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-1586

John J. Bouma
Robert A. Henry
Kelly Kszywienski
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000

Paul D. Clement
Counsel of Record
Viet D. Dinh
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Nicholas J. Nelson
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St., N.W., Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 1

 A. Illegal Immigration’s Disproportionate
 Impact on Arizona..... 1

 B. Federal Immigration Law 8

 C. Arizona’s S.B. 1070 14

 D. Proceedings Below 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 23

ARGUMENT 27

I. STATES HAVE AUTHORITY TO
REGULATE UNLAWFULLY PRESENT
ALIENS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT
WITH FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW..... 27

 A. General Preemption Principles 27

 B. State Authority to Regulate
 Unlawfully Present Aliens..... 29

II. THE LAW ENFORCEMENT PROVISIONS
OF S.B. 1070—SECTIONS 2(B) AND 6—
ARE CONSTITUTIONAL..... 31

A.	Federal Law Expressly Authorizes States and the Federal Government to Communicate and Cooperate With Each Other on Immigration Enforcement	31
B.	The Ninth Circuit Erred in Holding Section 2(B) Facially Invalid	38
C.	The Ninth Circuit Misconstrued Section 2(B)	39
D.	The Authority Conferred by Section 6 to Make Arrests for Removable Crimes Is Constitutional	41
1.	State Officers Have Inherent Authority to Enforce the Immigration Laws, Both Criminal and Civil.....	42
2.	Section 1357(g)(10) Recognizes States' Ability to Make the Arrests Authorized By Section 6.....	46
3.	Respondent's Facial Attack on Section 6 Cannot Succeed	48
III.	SECTION 3 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	49
IV.	SECTION 5(C) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	53
V.	FOREIGN CRITICISM OF S.B. 1070 HAS NO PREEMPTIVE EFFECT.....	57
VI.	S.B. 1070 POSES NO DISUNIFORMITY CONCERNS.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	STATUTORY APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	58
<i>Asbell v. Kansas</i> , 209 U.S. 251 (1908)	50
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	28, 59
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	29, 50
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	52, 53
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	28
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	58
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	27
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847).....	50
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	31

<i>Gilbert v. Minnesota</i> , 254 U.S. 325 (1920)	51
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	52, 55, 56
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	57
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	43
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	8
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	27
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928)	43
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	29, 50
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	22, 44
<i>National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> <i>v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	21, 56
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	50
<i>People of State of Cal. v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	47, 49, 50
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	29

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9, 30, 50, 53
<i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	27
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	29, 50
<i>Shivani v. Gonzales</i> , 167 F. App'x 362 (4th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	55
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	9, 13, 43, 56
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	43, 46
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	38
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)	45, 47
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	38, 41
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	50

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6	50
Statutes	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)(i)	57
8 U.S.C. § 1251	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252c.....	19, 25, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1302	9
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	9, 17, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1306	9, 17, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	13, 14, 53, 54
8 U.S.C. § 1325	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357	9
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1644	12, 25, 33, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
S.B. 1070, § 2, Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051.....	<i>passim</i>
S.B. 1070, § 3, Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509.....	17, 49
S.B. 1070, § 5, Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928.....	17, 18, 53

S.B. 1070, § 6, Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3883(A)(5)	16, 41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.680(1)	12
Illegal Immigration Reform & Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1986, 110 Pub. L. No. 104-208 div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	8, 9
Immigration Reform & Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 115, 100 Stat. 3359, 3384	2, 8

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H2191 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 1996) (Rep. Doolittle)	47
Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Safety, Drop House Awareness Program, http://www.azdps.gov/information/Drop_ Houses.....	4
City of Phoenix Kidnapping Statistics Review Panel Report (2011), http://phoenix.gov/webcms/groups/interne_t/@inter/@newsrel/documents/web_content/059403.pdf	4
Congressional Budget Office, The Role of Immigrants in the US Labor Market (2005), http://www.cbo.gov/doc.cfm?index=6853	7
Dan Nowicki, <i>Arizona Immigration Law Ripples Through History, U.S. Politics</i> , Ariz. Republic (July 20, 2010), http://www.azcentral.com/arizonarepublic/news/articles/2010/07/25/20100725immigration-law-history-politics.html	2

- David W. Chen & Kareem Fahim,
Immigration Checks Ordered in New Jersey, N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 2007),
<http://www.nytimes.com/2007/08/23/nyregion/23immig.html> 12
- Examining 287(g): The Role of State and Local Law Enforcement in Immigration Law: Hearing Before the H.R. Comm. on Homeland Sec.*, 111th Cong. 64 (Mar. 4, 2009)..... 11, 13
- Hearing Before Ariz. H.R. Comm. on Military Affairs and Public Safety* (Mar. 31, 2010), *video available at* http://azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=13&clip_id=7286..... 15, 17
- Holder Admits to not Reading Arizona's Immigration Law Despite Criticizing It*, FOXNews.com (May 14, 2010), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/05/13/holder-admits-reading-arizonas-immigration-law-despite-slamming/>..... 18
- Jeffrey Passel & D'Vera Cohn,
Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010, Pew Hispanic Center (2011),
<http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf>..... 2, 7, 8

- Joshua Rhett Miller, *Five Federal Lands in Arizona Have Travel Warnings in Place*, FOXNews.com (June 18, 2010), <http://www.foxnews.com/us/2010/06/18/federal-lands-arizona-travel-warnings-place/> 5
- Lourdes Medrano, *Drug War's Hidden Front: Nogales's Tunnels*, *The Christian Sci. Monitor* (Aug. 20, 2009), <http://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Foreign-Policy/2009/0820/p22s01-usfp.html> 4
- Majority Staff of House Comm. on Homeland Sec. Subcomm. on Investigations, *A Line in the Sand: Confronting the Threat at the Southwest Border* (2006), http://www.house.gov/sites/members/tx10_mccaul/pdf/Investigations-Border-Report.pdf. 4
- Marc Lacey, *Smugglers of Drugs Burrow on Border*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 2, 2010), <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/03/us/03tunnels.html> 4
- Monica Yancy, *Budget Woes Reduce Patrols, Assistance in Parks*, *Our Nat'l Parks* (May 10, 2007), http://ournationalparks.us/index.php/site/story_issues/budgetwoes_reduce_patrols_assistance_in_parks/..... 5
- Nat'l Park Serv., <http://www.nps.gov/orpi/planyourvisit/border-concerns.htm> 5

Peter H. Schuck, <i>Taking Immigration Federalism Seriously</i> , 2007 U. Chi. Legal F. 57 (2007)	3
Press Release, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, ICE Arrests 108 at Phoenix Human Smuggling Drop House (May 25, 2011) (http://www.ice.gov/news/releases/1105/110525phoenix.htm)	5
Prince William Cnty., Va. Police Dep't Gen. Order 45.01, Local Enforcement Response to Illegal Immigration (2008), http://www.pwcgov.org/government/dept/police/Documents/008511.pdf	13
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>Citing Border Violence, 2 Border States Declare a Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 17, 2005), http://query.nytimes.com/gst/fullpage.html?res=9C0CE2DF133EF934A2575BC0A9639C8B63&pagewanted=all	7
Ralph Vartabedian, <i>The Law Loses Out at U.S. Parks</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 23, 2003), http://articles.latimes.com/2003/jan/23/nation/na-ranger23	5
Raquel Rubio-Goldsmith <i>et al.</i> , Binat'l Migration Inst., The "Funnel Effect" & Recovered Bodies of Unauthorized Migrants Processed By the Pima County Office of the Medical Examiner, 1990- 2005 (2006), http://www.ushrnetwork.org/sites/default/files/bmi%20report.pdf	2

Remarks by the President at the American University School of International Service on Comprehensive Immigration Reform (July 1, 2010), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-comprehensive-immigration-reform>..... 2

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 2010 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics (2011), <http://www.dhs.gov/files/statistics/immigration.shtm> 3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr., National Drug Threat Assessment 2010, <http://www.justice.gov/ndic/pubs38/38661/swb.htm>..... 4

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-109, Immigration Enforcement: Better Controls Needed Over Program Authorizing State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws (2009), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09109.pdf> 11

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, Law Enforcement Support Center, <http://www.ice.gov/lesc/> 12, 37

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
U.S. Dep't of Interior, U.S. Forest Serv.,
and U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency, Report to
the House of Representatives Committee
on Appropriations on Impacts Caused by
Undocumented Aliens Crossing Federal
Lands in Southeast Arizona,
http://www.blm.gov/pgdata/etc/medialib/blm/az/pdfs/undoc_alien/02_report.Par.82778.File.dat/SEAZ_REPORT2.pdf..... 6, 7
